FORM PTO-1619A	11-09-1999	– U.S. Department of Commerce			
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
WED "	101160456				
RECOF	DATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trader Submission Type	narks: Please record the attached original doc Conveyance Type	ument(s) or copy(ies).			
X New	Assignment Security Agr	eement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	License Change of Na	ame			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Governmer	4			
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Governme	nt Agencies)			
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File	Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying par	Month Bay Year			
Name (line 1) Excellene Limited					
	he Republic of Vanuatu	Execution Date			
Second Party           Name (line 1)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Month iDay Year			
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of	of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Fritz, James E.		If document to be recor is an assignment and t			
Nome (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United			
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic			
Address (line 1) 271 East Crutcher	Road	representative is attach (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) Port Townsend		368			
Domestic Representative Name and					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)		<u></u>			
999 TTDN11 00000070 021475 5236467	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
999 TTON11 00000070 021475 5236467 81 80.00 CH 584 120.00 CH					
1					
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send commo	to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, in nts regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of ice of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-002	fice, Chief Information Officer, Washingto			

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office <b>PATENT</b>		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numbe	er 2063622005		
Name Beach, Robert W.				
Address (line 1) 4262 Northeast 125th	Street			
Address (line 2) Seattle, WA 98125				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of paging including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance do	cument # <u>3</u>		
Application Number(s) or Patent Num		k if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)		pers for the same property). tent Number(s)		
		5380346		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent appli	ication was <u>Month Day Year</u>		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number				
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	РСТ		
Number of Properties Enter the tota	al number of properties involved.	#		
Fee Amount Fee Amount fee	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	: \$ 80.00		
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	osed Deposit Account X			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 02-1475				
	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Robert W. Beach - Kol	ert Wi Beac	M October 30, 1999		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date		
	<u> </u>	·		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Excellene Limited, a corporation of the Republic of Vanuatu, having a place of business at Security Trustees Ltd., George Vasaris & Co., 1st Floor, Law House, Kumul Highway, Port Vila, Vanuatu, has acquired the entire right in the following United States patents:

- No. 5,236,467, filed in the name of James E. Fritz, for Double Fortified Hydrocarbon and Process for Making and Using the Same, issued August 17, 1993; and
  No. 5,380,346, filed in the name of James E. Fritz, for
- No. 5,380,346, filed in the name of James E. Fritz, for Fortified Hydrocarbon and Process for Making and Using the Same, issued January 10, 1995; and

WHEREAS, James E. Fritz, a citizen of the United States residing at 271 Crutcher Road, Port Townsend, Washington 98368, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Excellene Limited hereby sells, assigns and transfers to James r. Fritz all its rights, title and interest for territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries to said United States patents Nos. 5,236,467 and 5,380,346 and to the inventions as described in said patents, said inventions and patents to be held and enjoyed by said James E. Fritz for the use and benefit of himself, his successors and assigns, to the end of the term of said patents, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Excellene Limited had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed at Black -, this  $26^{-}$  day of \_\_\_\_, 1997.

EXCELLENE LIMITED

Director

By Mr. M. Restry Christine M. Shepherd,

On this 26 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1997, before me personally appeared Christine M. Shepherd, to me known to be the Director of the corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that she was authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal of said corporation.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.



Name: DAVID WILLIAM RICHARD DEN Title: Normy Public.

## LIABILITY LIMITATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JAMES FRITZ AND CHRISTINE SHEPHERD

(1) I, James Fritz, do agree that I will indemnify Christine Shepherd for debts resulting from the corporation chartered in Vanuatu and known as EXCELLENE LIMITED. I confirm she has no personal liability.

(2) I will also indemnify Christine Shepherd for the loss of patent rights if she performs her obligations under this Agreement immediately.

(3) Christine Shepherd agrees to sign immediately as President and/or Director of EXCELLENE LIMITED, all papers supplied to her by Robert W. Beach, patent attorney, to transfer all patent rights on Excellene III and Excellene IV, both U.S. and foreign, from EXCELLENE LIMITED, to James Fritz at his expense.

(4) This Agreement will take effect immediately.

Christine Shepherd.

May \_\_\_\_, 1997

James Fritz

May 26. 1997

Executed at <u>Blankain</u> New Zealand, this <u>26</u>, day of May, 1997.

**EXCELLENE LIMITED** 

By <u>Unichie</u> Slephi. Christine M. Shepherd,

Director

This is to certify on this  $26^{-1}$  day of May , 1997, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Christine M. Shepherd, to me known to be be the individual described in and who executed the the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that she signed the same as her free and voluntary act and deed. for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this <u>26</u> day of May, 1997.



Dominion of New Zealand	)	
	)	
City of Auckland	)	SS
	)	
Consulate General of the	)	
United States of America	)	

I, Michael E. Thurston, Consul of the United States of America at Auckland, New Zealand, duly commissioned and qualified, do hereby certify that David William Richard DEW, whose signature and seal are subscribed and affixed to the annexed certificate, was at the time he signed the annexed certificates a duly registered Notary Public under the laws of New Zealand.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the American Consulate General at Auckland, this 29th day of May, 1997.

Muhan 15.

Michael É. Thurston Consul of the United States of America